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TREE PLANTING IN MARINE CLAY SOILS

1.

N

THIS LANDSCAPE PLAN CONFORMS WITH THE TREE-TO-FOUNDATION SETBACK, SOIL VOLUME, AND SURFACE-GRADING
REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED IN THE CITY OF OTTAWA'S GUIDELINES FOR TREE PLANTING IN SENSITIVE MARINE CLAY SOILS
(2017), BASED ON THE FINDINGS OUTLINED IN THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED IN THE CITY OF OTTAWA'S GUIDELINES FOR TREE PLANTING IN SENSITIVE MARINE
CLAY SOILS (2017), INCLUDING USF DEPTH, FOUNDATION WALL REINFORCEMENT, AND SUBDIVISION GRADING, SHOULD
BE CONFIRMED BY THE PROJECT ENGINEER(S).

THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR BEFORE PLANTING TREES.

CITY OF OTTAWA: GUIDELINES FOR TREE PLANTING IN SENSITIVE MARINE CLAY SOILS (2017): THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES
ARE PRIMARILY FOCUSED ON SMALL AND MEDIUM SIZE STREET TREES. HOWEVER, LARGE TREES (MATURE HEIGHT OVER
14M) CAN STILL BE PLANTED IN AREAS OF SMC SOILS PROVIDED A TREE TO FOUNDATION SETBACK EQUAL TO THE FULL
MATURE HEIGHT OF THE TREE CAN BE PROVIDED (E.G. IN A PARK OR OTHER GREEN SPACE). FOR STREET TREES IN THE
ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY WHERE SMC SOILS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED, THE TREE TO FOUNDATION SETBACKS MAY BE REDUCED
TO 4.5M FOR SMALL (MATURE TREE HEIGHT UP TO 7.5M) AND MEDIUM SIZE TREES (MATURE TREE HEIGHT 7.5M-14M)
PROVIDED ALL OF THE FOLLOWING SIX CONDITIONS ARE MET:

. THE MODIFIED PLASTICITY INDEX OF THE SOIL BETWEEN THE UNDERSIDE OF FOOTING (USF) AND A DEPTH OF 3.5M

GENERALLY DOES NOT EXCEED 40%. THIS CORRESPONDS TO SOILS WITH LOW/MEDIUM POTENTIAL FOR SOIL VOLUME
CHANGE. CLAY SOILS THAT EXCEED THE 40% PLASTICITY INDEX ARE CONSIDERED TO HAVE HIGH POTENTIAL FOR SOIL
VOLUME CHANGE. FOR THESE WORST-CASE SOILS, THE SETBACKS AND TREE PLANTING RESTRICTIONS REMAIN
UNCHANGED FROM THE 2005 CLAY SOILS POLICY (TREE SETBACK MUST EQUAL THE MATURE HEIGHT OF THE TREE - |.E.
7.5M SETBACK FOR SMALL TREES).

. THE USF IS 2.1M OR GREATER BELOW THE LOWEST FINISHED GRADE. NOTE: THIS FOOTING LEVEL MUST BE SATISFIED FOR

FOOTINGS WITHIN 10M OF THE TREE, AS MEASURED FROM THE CENTRE OF THE TREE TRUNK, AND VERIFIED BY MEANS OF
THE GRADING PLAN AS INDICATED IN THE PROCEDURAL CHANGES BELOW.

. A SMALL SIZE TREE MUST BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM OF 25M3 OF AVAILABLE SOIL VOLUME, AS DETERMINED BY A

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. A MEDIUM SIZE TREE MUST BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM OF 30M3 OF AVAILABLE SOIL
VOLUME, AS DETERMINED BY A LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. THE DEVELOPER WILL ENSURE THE SOIL IS GENERALLY
UNCOMPACTED WHEN BACKFILLING IN STREET TREE PLANTING LOCATIONS.
NOTE: THE SOIL VOLUME CALCULATION MUST BE BASED ON A DEPTH OF 1.5M BELOW FINISHED GRADE (E.G. 5M
LENGTH X 4M WIDTH AT SURFACE X 1.5M DEPTH = 30M3). IT MAY INCLUDE LANDS IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND ON
PRIVATE PROPERTY, BUT MUST SUBTRACT THE VOLUME OF SHALLOW UTILITY TRENCHES (I.E. VOLUME OF SHALLOW
UTILITY TRENCHES CANNOT COUNT TOWARDS MINIMUM SOIL VOLUME).

. THE TREE SPECIES MUST BE SMALL TO MEDIUM SIZE, AS CONFIRMED BY A LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IN THE LANDSCAPE

PLAN.

. THE FOUNDATION WALLS ARE TO BE REINFORCED AT LEAST NOMINALLY (MINIMUM OF TWO UPPER AND TWO LOWER

15M BARS IN THE FOUNDATION WALL) TO PROVIDE DUCTILITY AS DESCRIBED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

. GRADING SURROUNDING THE TREE MUST PROMOTE DRAINING TO THE TREE ROOT ZONE (IN SUCH A MANNER AS NOT TO

BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE TREE), AS NOTED ON THE SUBDIVISION GRADING PLAN.




T

TWO-RAIL POST

AND RAIL FENCE

/ DECIDUOUS TREE

7

~

|

PATHWAY
CONNECTION TO PARK

PA

PA

Confractor shall check all dimensions on the work and report any
discrepancy to the Landscape Architect before proceeding. All
drawings and specifications are the property of the Landscape
Architect and must be returned at the completion of the work.
This drawing is not to be used for construction unfil signed by the
Landscape Architect.

om

Tha
-II-II_IIF
L /NIAGOD NVAIE——]

\

|

CONTINUOUS SHRUB

PLANTING \ D-1 /|

n

wnegessg
ag;’gnmmmr._._ |

T “\

=5

NN
N

S — _J_-_-!J =4 N
TENTH-LINERD

.

R

o

4::.;

o4l

i

I' BED PLANTING
|
|

\ D-1/

-

o

-

122

g

el

|_r_rl

L LT
e

AR

ey

sl

=R

93

%

i

A

7,

.

A4

I

:

-y

i\°

KIEX

CX XX,

JARA ¥N30D3q

LEGEND
- PROPERTY LINE
FENCING
2.0m WASTE ENCLOSURE FENCE
—0 POST & RAIL FENCE
PLANTING
N
{ o 2} LARGE DECIDUOUS TREE
O

SMALL DECIDUOUS TREE

Q MEDIUM DECIDUOUS TREE

{ - 3 TREEFORM SHRUBS

DECIDUOUS SHRUB

% CONIFEROUS TREE
% CONIFEROUS SHRUB
(00 GRASSES/PERENNIALS

SOD

MEADOW PLANTING

SURFACING

UNIT PAVING WALKWAYS
UNIT PAVING ENTRANCES

ASPHALT PAVING WITH UNIT PAVER BORDER

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVING

STONEDUST PAVING

PROPOSED HYDRO TRANSFORMER
PROPOSED CABLE PEDESTAL
PROPOSED BELL PEDESTAL

CURB STOP

PROPOSED BELL CABINET
PROPOSED STREET LIGHT

FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING HYDRO POLE

e e e et e e e s s s s

T
e e e e e

DECIDUQUS TREE

/

PLANTING \\D 1/

T
T T T T T T 1T
T [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ L[ L [ L ; .

\\\\\\\\

TN

/ék

/

2

mcC

24 )

i s i iog ¢ ¢ 4 e e e .

6 |lIssued for second submission Dec. 09/22

5 |lssued for coordination Dec. 07/22

4 |lIssued Amenity Space for Client Review Oct.25/22

3 |lIssued for client review Aug. 24/22

2 | Re-Issued for First Submission Dec.21/21

1 |Issued for First Submission Dec.10/21
No. | Description Date
Revision

(e

NE

City Approval Stamp

Mﬁﬁ

Pk ks C ook - XAt i L - IFBESR RN L,

ﬁ%&«:c;:a;,:.;;

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ACER RUBRUM AND QUERCUS RUBRA TO BE SPRING DUG SPECIMENS AND PLANTED IN THE SPRING
ONLY.

2. THE LOCATION OF THE TREES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS APPROXIMATE AND SHALL NOT BE SCALED
FROM THIS DRAWING. THIS PLAN MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE APPROVED CUP AND
CITY CROSS SECTIONS.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE OBTAINED PRIOR TO ANY
EXCAVATION FOR LANDSCAPING.

4. LOCATION OF ALL TREES TO BE STAKED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT & CITY OF OTTAWA PRIOR TO THE EXCAVATION OF PITS.

5. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN STOCK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
6. TREES TO HAVE A MINIMUM 1800 CLEAR STEM ABOVE GRADE.
7.  PLACE SOD ON A MINIMUM 150mm TOPSOIL.

8. CONTRACTOR TO MAKE GOOD ALL EXISTING AREAS DAMAGED BY HIS WORK TO THE SATISFACTION
OF THE CITY OF OTTAWA.

9. THE CITY WILL BE NOTIFIED IF ANY TREES CANNOT BE LOCATED OR PLANTED DUE TO CONFLICTS WITH
UTILITIES OR DRIVEWAYS. THE REQUIRED TREES NOT PLANTED ARE SUBJECT TO TREE BANKING. THE
FINAL NUMBER OF TREES TO BE BANKED WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY FOLLOWING ALL PLANTINGS.

10. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE WARRANTIED FOR TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE OF PERFORMANCE
ACCEPTANCE AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY OF OTTAWA.

11. PERIODIC REVIEWS OF PLANTING SHALL BE CARRIED OUT BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
12. PLANTINGS TO BE STAKED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

13. CITY GRASS CUTTING RESPONSIBILITIES FOR SODDED AREAS SHALL BEGIN FOLLOWING PERFORMANCE
ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND THE CITY. ACCEPTANCE WILL BE
PROVIDED ONLY IF:

-SOD IS PROPERLY ESTABLISHED.

- TURF IS FREE OF DEAD SPOTS AND WEEDS.

- SODDED AREAS HAVE BEEN CUT WITHIN 24 HOURS PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION.
- MINIMUM OF 3 WEEKS HAVE ELAPSED FOLLOWING LAYING OF SOD.

- A MINIMUM OF TWO CUTS HAVE TAKEN PLACE.

- SODDED AREAS HAVE BEEN TOP-DRESSED, SEEDED AND AERATED

PLANT LIST
KEY QTY. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CAL/HT. ROOT  MATURE HEIGHT MATURE SPREAD
(mm)
LARGE DECIDUOUS TREES
AS 11 ACER SACCHARUM SUGAR MAPLE 60 B&B 25m 18m
QR 12 QUERCUS RUBRA RED OAK 60 B&B 24m 18m
23
MEDIUM DECIDUOUS TREES
AR 21 ACER RUBRUM 'AUTUMN FLAME' AUTUMN FLAME RED MAPLE 60 B&B 13m 13m
PA 20 PYRUS CALLERYANA 'CAPITAL' CAPITAL PEAR 60 B&B 1Tm 4m
QF 10 QUERCUS ROBUR 'FASTIGIATA' PYRAMIDAL ENGLISH OAK 60 B&B 14m 5m
SH 13 SORBUS X HYBRIDA MOUNTAIN-ASH 60 B&B 14m ém
™ 13 TILIA MONGOLICA MONGOLIAN LINDEN 60 B&B 14m 10m
77
SMALL DECIDUOUS TREES
AC 2 AMELANCHIER CANADENSIS SERVICEBERRY 60 B&B 7m 4m
TREEFORM SHRUBS
Ca 21 CORNUS ALTERNIFOLIA PAGODA DOGWOOD 40 B&B 5m
Ck 22 CORNUS KOUSA 'SATOMI' SATOMI FLOWERING DOGWOOD 175cm TREEFORM 5m
Ea 10 EUONYMUS ALATUS 'COMPACTUCS' DWARF BURNING BUSH 150cm TREEFORM 3m
Pc 12 PRUNUS X CISTENA PURPLE-LEAF SAND CHERRY 175cm TREEFORM 3m
65
CONIFEROUS TREES
PP 3 PICEA PUNGENS 'AVATAR' AVATAR BLUE SPRUCE 500cm  B&B
PS 5 PINUS STROBUS WHITE PINE 500cm  B&B
8
DECIDOUS SHRUBS
Cs 35 CORNUS SERICEA 'FARROW' ARCTIC FIRE DOGWOOD 175cm 3 GAL.
Ef 3 EUONYMUS ALATUS 'FIREBALL' FIREBALL BURNING BUSH 175cm 3 GAL.
Po 24 PHYSOCARPUS OPULIFOLIUS 'DIABOLO' DIABOLO NINEBARK 175cm 3 GAL.
Pv 3 PHILADELPHUS X VIRGINALIS MOCK ORANGE 175cm 3 GAL.
65
CONIFEROUS SHRUBS
Jo 65 JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS 'FAIRVIEW' FAIRVIEW JUNIPER 275cm 3 GAL.
Jc 6 JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS 'MINT JULEP' MINT JULEP JUNIPER 125cm 3 GAL.
71

GRASSES
cm 226
dc 87
mc 533
846
PERENNIALS
am 61
as 185
rd 161
ha 99
hs 38
hg 126
sm 161
831

CAREX MORROWII 'ICE DANCE'
DESCHAMPSIA CESPITOSA
MOLINIA CAERULEA 'VARIEGATA'

ALLIUM X 'MILLENIUM'

ASTER NOVAE-ANGLIAE 'PURPLE DOME'
RUDBECKIA HIRTA

HOSTA 'AUGUST MOON!

HOSTA 'HOSTA 'SILVER BAY'

HOSTA 'GREAT ARRIVAL'

SEDUM "MAESTRO'

ICE DANCE SEDGE

TUFTED HAIR GRASS

30cm

VARIEGATED PURPLE MOOR GRASS 70cm

ORNAMENTAL ONION 50cm
NEW ENGLAND ASTER 50cm
BLACK-EYED SUSAN 60cm
AUGUST MOON HOSTA 45cm
SILVER BAY HOSTA 40cm
GREAT ARRIVAL 65cm
MAESTRO STONECROP 60cm

100cm

1 GAL.
1 GAL.
1 GAL.

1 GAL.
1 GAL.

1 GAL.
1 GAL.

1 GAL.

1 GAL.
1 GAL.

——— I
S ————
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ESTIMATED CANOPY COVERAGE MATURITY

AVERAGE AVERAGE
TYPE OF TREE MATURE MATURE QUA]\.';EESY OF
SPREAD CANOPY
DECIDUOUS 2.9 m 76.9 m? 152
CONIFEROUS 7.3m 41.8 m? 20
TOTAL CANOPY COVERAGE :
TOTAL SITE AREA:

EST. CANOPY COVERAGE:

Project
MATTAMY HOMES
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GENERAL NOTES:
| E— | [ =)
1. ACER RUBRUM AND QUERCUS RUBRA TO BE SPRING DUG SPECIMENS AND PLANTED IN THE SPRING PLANT LIST 0 5
ONLY. KEY QTY.  BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CAL/HT. ROOT  MATURE HEIGHT MATURE SPREAD 10 2
mm
2. THE LOCATION OF THE TREES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS APPROXIMATE AND SHALL NOT BE SCALED LARGE DECIDUOUS TREES (mm) GRASSES
FROM THIS DRAWING. THIS PLAN MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE APPROVED CUP AND AS 11 ACER SACCHARUM SUGAR MAPLE 60 BB 25m 18m cm 226 CAREX MORROWII 'ICE DANCE' ICE DANCE SEDGE 30cm
CITY CROSS SECTIONS. QR 12 QUERCUS RUBRA RED OAK 40 B&B 24m 18m dc 87 DESCHAMPSIA CESPITOSA TUFTED HAIR GRASS 100cm
23 mc 533 MOLINIA CAERULEA 'VARIEGATA' VARIEGATED PURPLE MOOR GRASS 70cm
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE OBTAINED PRIOR TO ANY 846
EXCAVATION FOR LANDSCAPING. MEDIUM DECIDUOUS TREES
AR 21 ACER RUBRUM 'AUTUMN FLAME' AUTUMN FLAME RED MAPLE 60 B&B 13m 13m PERENNIALS
4. LOCATION OF ALL TREES TO BE STAKED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY PA 20 PYRUS CALLERYANA 'CAPITAL' CAPITAL PEAR 60 B&B 1m am am 61 ALLIUM X 'MILLENIUM' ORNAMENTAL ONION 50cm 1 GAL
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT & CITY OF OTTAWA PRIOR TO THE EXCAVATION OF PITS. QF 10 QUERCUS ROBUR 'FASTIGIATA" PYRAMIDAL ENGLISH OAK 60 B&B 14m 5m as 185 ASTER NOVAE-ANGLIAE 'PURPLE DOME' NEW ENGLAND ASTER 50cm 1 GAL.
SH 13 SORBUS X HYBRIDA MOUNTAIN-ASH 60 B&B 14m 6m rd 161 RUDBECKIA HIRTA BLACK-EYED SUSAN 60cm 1 GAL.
5. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN STOCK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ™ 13 TILA MONGOLICA MONGOLIAN LINDEN 60 B&B 14m 10m ha 99 HOSTA 'AUGUST MOON! AUGUST MOON HOSTA 45cm 1 GAL
77 hs 38 HOSTA 'HOSTA 'SILVER BAY' SILVER BAY HOSTA 40cm 1 GAL
6. TREES TO HAVE A MINIMUM 1800 CLEAR STEM ABOVE GRADE. hg 126 HOSTA 'GREAT ARRIVAL' GREAT ARRIVAL 65cm 1 GAL
SMALL DECIDUOUS TREES smo 161 SEDUM 'MAESTRO' MAESTRO STONECROP 60cm
7. PLACE SOD ON A MINIMUM 150mm TOPSOIL. AC 2 AMELANCHIER CANADENSIS SERVICEBERRY 60 B&B 7m 4m 831
8. CONTRACTOR TO MAKE GOOD ALL EXISTING AREAS DAMAGED BY HIS WORK TO THE SATISFACTION TREEFORM SHRUBS
OF THE CITY OF OTTAWA. Ca 21 CORNUS ALTERNIFOLIA PAGODA DOGWOOD 40 B&B 5m
ck 22 CORNUS KOUSA 'SATOMI' SATOMI FLOWERING DOGWOOD 175cm  TREEFORM  5m
9. THE CITY WILL BE NOTIFIED IF ANY TREES CANNOT BE LOCATED OR PLANTED DUE TO CONFLICTS WITH Ea 10 EUONYMUS ALATUS 'COMPACTUCS' DWARF BURNING BUSH 150cm TREEFORM 3m
UTILITIES OR DRIVEWAYS. THE REQUIRED TREES NOT PLANTED ARE SUBJECT TO TREE BANKING. THE Pc 12 PRUNUS X CISTENA PURPLE-LEAF SAND CHERRY 175cm TREEFORM 3m
FINAL NUMBER OF TREES TO BE BANKED WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY FOLLOWING ALL PLANTINGS. 5
10. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE WARRANTIED FOR TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE OF PERFORMANCE CONIFEROUS TREES ESTIMATED CANOPY COVERAGE MATURITY
ACCEPTANCE AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY OF OTTAWA. PP 3 PICEA PUNGENS 'AVATAR' AVATAR BLUE SPRUCE 500cm  B&B AVERAGE AVERAGE
PS 5 PINUS STROBUS WHITE PINE 500cm  B&B QUANTITY OF CANOPY
11. PERIODIC REVIEWS OF PLANTING SHALL BE CARRIED OUT BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. 8 TYPE OF TREE MATURE MATURE TREES AREA*
SPREAD CANOPY
12. PLANTINGS TO BE STAKED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION DECIDOUS SHRUBS DECIDUOUS 99 m 76.9 2 152 11.688.8 m2
Cs 35 CORNUS SERICEA 'FARROW!' ARCTIC FIRE DOGWOOD 175cm 3 GAL. g . —
13. CITY GRASS CUTTING RESPONSIBILITIES FOR SODDED AREAS SHALL BEGIN FOLLOWING PERFORMANCE Ef 3 EUONYMUS ALATUS FIREBALL' FIREBALL BURNING BUSH 1750m 3 GAL CONIFEROUS 7.3m 41.8 m? 20 836 m?
ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND THE CITY. ACCEPTANCE WILL BE Po 24 PHYSOCARPUS OPULIFOLIUS ‘DIABOLO! DIABOLO NINEBARK 175cm 3 GAL
PROVIDED ONLY IF: :
P 3 PHILADELPHUS X VIRGINALIS MOCK 17 AL : .8 m?
-SOD IS PROPERLY ESTABLISHED. Yo OCK ORANGE Sem 3G TOTAL CANOPY COVERAGE : 12,524.8 m
- TURF IS FREE OF DEAD SPOTS AND WEEDS.
- SODDED AREAS HAVE BEEN CUT WITHIN 24 HOURS PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION. CONIFEROUS SHRUBS TOTAL SITE AREA: 36,378 m?
- Q\"'A“/“'Im’m SFO3F %g@c TJ/T*SVE:\L//EPTSAEEEE%LL;%VE'NG LAYING OF SOD. b 65 JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS 'FAIRVIEW' FAIRVIEW JUNIPER 275cm 3 GAL
- : J 6 NIPERUS CHINENSIS 'MINT JULEP' MINT NIPER 12 ) : 9
- SODDED AREAS HAVE BEEN TOP-DRESSED, SEEDED AND AERATED ¢ 71 U JULER JU Sem 3GAL EST. CANOPY COVERAGE: 34%
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GENERAL NOTES: 0 5 10 20
1. ACER RUBRUM AND QUERCUS RUBRA TO BE SPRING DUG SPECIMENS AND PLANTED IN THE SPRING PLANT LIST
ONLY. KEY QTY.  BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CAL/HT. ROOT  MATURE HEIGHT MATURE SPREAD
mm
2. THE LOCATION OF THE TREES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS APPROXIMATE AND SHALL NOT BE SCALED LARGE DECIDUOUS TREES (mm) GRASSES
FROM THIS DRAWING. THIS PLAN MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE APPROVED CUP AND AS T ACER SACCHARUM SUGAR MAPLE 60 B&B 25m 18m cm 226 CAREX MORROWII 'ICE DANCE' ICE DANCE SEDGE 30cm 1 GAL.
CITY CROSS SECTIONS. QR 12 QUERCUS RUBRA RED OAK 60 B&B 24m 18m dc 87 DESCHAMPSIA CESPITOSA TUFTED HAIR GRASS 100cm 1 GAL.
23 mc 533 MOLINIA CAERULEA 'VARIEGATA' VARIEGATED PURPLE MOOR GRASS 70cm 1 GAL.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE OBTAINED PRIOR TO ANY 846 . .
EXCAVATION FOR LANDSCAPING. MEDIUM DECIDUOUS TREES des I g n St rateg I es
AR 21 ACER RUBRUM 'AUTUMN FLAME' AUTUMN FLAME RED MAPLE 60 B&B 13m 13m PERENNIALS
4. LOCATION OF ALL TREES TO BE STAKED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY PA 20 PYRUS CALLERYANA 'CAPITAL CAPITAL PEAR 60 B&B 1m 4m am 61 ALLIUM X 'MILLENIUM' ORNAMENTAL ONION 50cm 1 GAL.
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT & CITY OF OTTAWA PRIOR TO THE EXCAVATION OF PITS. QF 10 QUERCUS ROBUR 'FASTIGIATA' PYRAMIDAL ENGLISH OAK 40 B&B 14m 5m as 185 ASTER NOVAE-ANGLIAE 'PURPLE DOME' NEW ENGLAND ASTER 50cm 1 GAL. 1285 WELLINGTON STREET, OTTAWA, ON K1Y 3AB CANADA
SH 13 SORBUS X HYBRIDA MOUNTAIN-ASH 40 B&B 14m ém rd 161 RUDBECKIA HIRTA BLACK-EYED SUSAN 60cm 1 GAL. T613.237.2345 F 613.237.6423 NAKDESIGNSTRATEGIES.COM
5. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN STOCK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ™ 13 TILIA MONGOLICA MONGOLIAN LINDEN 40 B&B 14m 10m ha 99 HOSTA 'AUGUST MOON! AUGUST MOON HOSTA 45cm 1 GAL. Project
77 hs 38 HOSTA 'HOSTA 'SILVER BAY' SILVER BAY HOSTA 40cm 1 GAL.
6. TREES TO HAVE A MINIMUM 1800 CLEAR STEM ABOVE GRADE. hg 126 HOSTA 'GREAT ARRIVAL' GREAT ARRIVAL 65cm 1 GAL.
SMALL DECIDUOUS TREES sm 161 SEDUM '"MAESTRO' MAESTRO STONECROP 60cm 1 GAL.
7. PLACE SOD ON A MINIMUM 150mm TOPSOIL. AC 2 AMELANCHIER CANADENSIS SERVICEBERRY 60 B&B 7m 4m 831 MATTAMY HOMES
8. CONTRACTOR TO MAKE GOOD ALL EXISTING AREAS DAMAGED BY HIS WORK TO THE SATISFACTION TREEFORM SHRUBS
OF THE CITY OF OTTAWA. Ca 21 CORNUS ALTERNIFOLIA PAGODA DOGWOOD 40 B&B 5m D EC O E U R D R |V E
Ck 22 CORNUS KOUSA 'SATOMTI' SATOMI FLOWERING DOGWOOD 175cm  TREEFORM  5m
9. THE CITY WILL BE NOTIFIED IF ANY TREES CANNOT BE LOCATED OR PLANTED DUE TO CONFLICTS WITH Ea 10 EUONYMUS ALATUS 'COMPACTUCS' DWARF BURNING BUSH 150cm TREEFORM 3m 2370 TENTH LlNE ROAD
UTILITIES OR DRIVEWAYS. THE REQUIRED TREES NOT PLANTED ARE SUBJECT TO TREE BANKING. THE Pc 12 PRUNUS X CISTENA PURPLE-LEAF SAND CHERRY 175cm TREEFORM 3m
FINAL NUMBER OF TREES TO BE BANKED WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY FOLLOWING ALL PLANTINGS. 65
10. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE WARRANTIED FOR TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE OF PERFORMANCE CONIFEROUS TREES ESTIMATED CANOPY COVERAGE MATURITY
ACCEPTANCE AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY OF OTTAWA. PP 3 PICEA PUNGENS 'AVATAR' AVATAR BLUE SPRUCE 500cm  B&B AVERAGE AVERAGE
PS 5 PINUS STROBUS WHITE PINE 500 B&B QUANTITY OF CANOPY -
11. PERIODIC REVIEWS OF PLANTING SHALL BE CARRIED OUT BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. 8 cm TYPE OF TREE MATURE MATURE TREES AREA* Title
SPREAD CANOPY
12. PLANTINGS TO BE STAKED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION DECIDOUS SHRUBS DECIDUOUS 9.9m 76.9 m? 152 11,688.8 m? LANDSCAPE PLAN
Cs 35 CORNUS SERICEA 'FARROW' ARCTIC FIRE DOGWOOD 175cm 3 GAL.
13. CITY GRASS CUTTING RESPONSIBILITIES FOR SODDED AREAS SHALL BEGIN FOLLOWING PERFORMANCE Ef 3 EUONYMUS ALATUS 'FIREBALL' FIREBALL BURNING BUSH 1750m 3 GAL CONIFEROUS 73m 41.8 m2 20 836 m?
ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND THE CITY. ACCEPTANCE WILL BE PO o4 PHYSOCARPUS OPULIFOLIUS ‘DIABOLO' DIABOLO NINEBARK 175em 3 GAL
PROggg%gg‘gggw ESTABLISHED Pv 3 PHILADELPHUS X VIRGINALIS MOCK ORANGE 175cm 3 GAL. TOTAL CANOPY COVERAGE : 12.524.8 m?
- . 65
- TURF IS FREE OF DEAD SPOTS AND WEEDS. Date  DEC 2022 Sheet
- SODDED AREAS HAVE BEEN CUT WITHIN 24 HOURS PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION. CONIFEROUS SHRUBS TOTAL SITE AREA: 36,378 m2 Scale  1:250
- T'ﬂ:ﬁm SFO3F %g@c TJ/T*SVE:\L//EPTSAEEEE%LL;%VE'NG LAYING OF SOD. Jo 65 JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS ‘FAIRVIEW' FAIRVIEW JUNIPER 275cm 3 GAL. Drawn  SH L3
- : Jc 6 JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS 'MINT JULEP' MINT JULEP JUNIPER 12 : : °
- SODDED AREAS HAVE BEEN TOP-DRESSED, SEEDED AND AERATED 71 Sem - 3GAL EST. CANOPY COVERAGE: 34% CheckedsC
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Confractor shall check all dimensions on the work and report any
discrepancy to the Landscape Architect before proceeding. All
drawings and specifications are the property of the Landscape
] Architect and must be returned at the completion of the work.
This drawing is not to be used for construction until signed by the
Landscape Architect.
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GENERAL NOTES: _— - 5
1. ACER RUBRUM AND QUERCUS RUBRA TO BE SPRING DUG SPECIMENS AND PLANTED IN THE SPRING PLANT LIST 0 5 10 20
ONLY. KEY  QTY.  BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CAL/HT. ROOT _ MATURE HEIGHT MATURE SPREAD
mm
2. THE LOCATION OF THE TREES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS APPROXIMATE AND SHALL NOT BE SCALED LARGE DECIDUOUS TREES (o) GRASSES
FROM THIS DRAWING. THIS PLAN MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE APPROVED CUP AND AS 1] ACER SACCHARUM SUGAR MAPLE 0 B&EB 25m 18m cm 226 CAREX MORROWII 'ICE DANCE' ICE DANCE SEDGE 30cm 1 GAL
CITY CROSS SECTIONS. QR 12 QUERCUS RUBRA RED OAK 60 B&B 24m 18m dc 87 DESCHAMPSIA CESPITOSA TUFTED HAIR GRASS 100cm 1 GAL.
23 mc 533 MOLINIA CAERULEA 'VARIEGATA' VARIEGATED PURPLE MOOR GRASS 70cm 1 GAL.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE OBTAINED PRIOR TO ANY 844 . .
EXCAVATION FOR LANDSCAPING. MEDIUM DECIDUOUS TREES des I g N Strateg les
AR 21 ACER RUBRUM 'AUTUMN FLAME' AUTUMN FLAME RED MAPLE 60 B&B 13m 13m PERENNIALS
4. LOCATION OF ALL TREES TO BE STAKED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY PA 20 PYRUS CALLERYANA 'CAPITAL' CAPITAL PEAR 60 B&B 11m 4m am 61 ALLIUM X '"MILLENIUM' ORNAMENTAL ONION 50cm 1 GAL.
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT & CITY OF OTTAWA PRIOR TO THE EXCAVATION OF PITS. QF 10 QUERCUS ROBUR 'FASTIGIATA" PYRAMIDAL ENGLISH OAK 60 B&B 14m 5m as 185  ASTER NOVAE-ANGLIAE 'PURPLE DOME' NEW ENGLAND ASTER 50cm 1 GAL 1285 WELLINGTON STREET, OTTAWA, ON K1Y 3AB CANADA
SH 13 SORBUS X HYBRIDA MOUNTAIN-ASH 40 B&B 14m &m rd 161 RUDBECKIA HIRTA BLACK-EYED SUSAN 40cm 1 GAL. T 613.237.2345 F 613.237.6423 NAKDESIGNSTRATEGIES.COM
5. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN STOCK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ™ 13 TILIA MONGOLICA MONGOLIAN LINDEN 60 B&B 14m 10m ha 99 HOSTA 'AUGUST MOON! AUGUST MOON HOSTA 45cm 1 GAL. Project
77 hs 38 HOSTA 'HOSTA 'SILVER BAY' SILVER BAY HOSTA 40cm 1 GAL.
6. TREES TO HAVE A MINIMUM 1800 CLEAR STEM ABOVE GRADE. hg 126 HOSTA 'GREAT ARRIVAL' GREAT ARRIVAL 65cm 1 GAL.
SMALL DECIDUOUS TREES sm 161 SEDUM '"MAESTRO' MAESTRO STONECROP 60cm 1 GAL.
7. PLACE SOD ON A MINIMUM 150mm TOPSOIL. AC 2 AMELANCHIER CANADENSIS SERVICEBERRY 60 B&B 7m 4m 831 MATTAMY HOMES
8. CONTRACTOR TO MAKE GOOD ALL EXISTING AREAS DAMAGED BY HIS WORK TO THE SATISFACTION TREEFORM SHRUBS
OF THE CITY OF OTTAWA. Ca 2 CORNUS ALTERNIFOLIA PAGODA DOGWOOD 40 B&B 5m D EC O E U R D R |V E
Ck 22 CORNUS KOUSA 'SATOMI' SATOMI FLOWERING DOGWOOD 175cm TREEFORM 5m 2370 TENTH LINE ROAD
9. THE CITY WILL BE NOTIFIED IF ANY TREES CANNOT BE LOCATED OR PLANTED DUE TO CONFLICTS WITH Ea 10 EUONYMUS ALATUS 'COMPACTUCS' DWARF BURNING BUSH 150cm TREEFORM 3m
UTILITIES OR DRIVEWAYS. THE REQUIRED TREES NOT PLANTED ARE SUBJECT TO TREE BANKING. THE Pc 12 PRUNUS X CISTENA PURPLE-LEAF SAND CHERRY 175cm TREEFORM 3m
FINAL NUMBER OF TREES TO BE BANKED WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY FOLLOWING ALL PLANTINGS. 65
10. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE WARRANTIED FOR TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE OF PERFORMANCE CONIFEROUS TREES ESTIMATED CANOPY COVERAGE MATURITY
ACCEPTANCE AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY OF OTTAWA. PP 3 PICEA PUNGENS 'AVATAR' AVATAR BLUE SPRUCE 500cm  B&B AVERAGE AVERAGE
PS 5 PINUS STROBUS WHITE PINE 500cm B&B TYPE OF TREE MATURE MATURE QUANTITY OF CANOPY -
11. PERIODIC REVIEWS OF PLANTING SHALL BE CARRIED OUT BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. 8 ©) TREES AREA* Title
SPREAD CANOPY
12. PLANTINGS TO BE STAKED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION DECIDOUS SHRUBS | DECIDUOUS 99 m 76.9 m 15 17.688.8 m2 LANDSCAPE PLAN
Cs 35 CORNUS SERICEA 'FARROW' ARCTIC FIRE DOGWOOD 175cm 3 GAL.
13. CITY GRASS CUTTING RESPONSIBILITIES FOR SODDED AREAS SHALL BEGIN FOLLOWING PERFORMANCE £ 3 EUONYMUS ALATUS ‘FIREBALL FIREBALL BURNING BUSH 175cm 3 GAL. CONIFEROUS 73m 41.8 m? 20 836 m?
ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND THE CITY. ACCEPTANCE WILL BE Po 24 PHYSOCARPUS OPULIFOLIUS 'DIABOLO' DIABOLO NINEBARK 175¢cm 3 GAL
PROVIDED ONLY IF: P 3 PHILADELPHUS X VIRGINALIS MOCK ORANGE 175cm 3 GAL. TOTAL CANOPY COVERAGE : 12,524.8 m?
-SOD IS PROPERLY ESTABLISHED. 45 Date DEC 2022 Sheet
- TURF IS FREE OF DEAD SPOTS AND WEEDS.
- SODDED AREAS HAVE BEEN CUT WITHIN 24 HOURS PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION. CONIFEROUS SHRUBS TOTAL SITE AREA: 36,378 m* Scale  1:250
- MINIMUM OF 3 WEEKS HAVE ELAPSED FOLLOWING LAYING OF SOD. b 65 JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS 'FAIRVIEW' FAIRVIEW JUNIPER 275cm 3 GAL. Drawn  SH L4
- A MINIMUM OF TWO CUTS HAVE TAKEN PLACE. Jc 6 JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS 'MINT JULEP' MINT JULEP JUNIPER 125cm 3 GAL. EST. CANOPY COVERAGE: 34%
- SODDED AREAS HAVE BEEN TOP-DRESSED, SEEDED AND AERATED 71 CheckedSC
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1800

1800 CLEAR STEM

REMOVE DAMAGED OR

OBJECTIONABLE BRANCHES, FOLLOW

THE MOST RECENT CANADIAN NURSERY

& TRADES ASSOCIATION PRACTICE. DO
NOT PRUNE LEADER.

STAKE BEYOND EDGE OF ROOT BALL USING
TWO (2) STAKES 2400mm (MIN) LONG.
SECURE AROUND TRUNK AND MAIN
BRANCHES WITH NO.12 GALVANIZED WIRE
ENCASED IN

12mm DIAMETER RUBBER HOSE, ALLOWING
SLACK IN GALVANIZED WIRE.

GUY WIRES SHOULD BE WOUND TIGHTLY -
THERE MUST BE NO PROTRUDING WIRE
WHICH MAY CREATE A HAZARD.

USE THREE (3) STAKES FOR TREES 3m IN
HEIGHT OR LARGER. LARGER TREES MAY BE
GUYED RATHER THAN STAKED, AS DIRECTED
BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

APPLY 450mm MINIMUM FLEXIBLE
PLASTIC RODENT COLLAR

ROOT COLLAR TO BE SET 100mm
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

75mm SHREDDED MULCH AS

PER SPECIFICATIONS

STAKE BEYOND EDGE OF ROOT
BALL USING ONE (1) STAKE 2400mm
(MIN) LONG. SECURE AROUND
TRUNK AND MAIN BRANCHES IN
THE DIRECTION OF PREVAILING

TIES SHOULD BE WOUND TIGHTLY

OBJECTIONABLE BRANCHES,
FOLLOW THE MOST RECENT
CANADIAN NURSERY & TRADES
ASSOCIATION PRACTICE. DO NOT
PRUNE LEADER. PRUNE ONLY

ROOT COLLAR TO BE SET 100mm

75mm SHREDDED MULCH AS PER

CONSTRUCT 100mm SAUCER AROUND
TREE BASE

FINISH GRADE

G50
l ”‘;"'
'l

NOTES:

SCARIFY SURFACE OF SUBGRADE

PRIOR TO PLANTING

CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP AND WIRE
BASKET FROM TOP 2/3 OF ROOT BALL
WITHOUT DISTURBING ROQOTS

TOPSOIL MIX, LIGHTLY COMPACT AND
WATER WELL TO ELIMINATE AIR POCKETS
AND PREVENT SETTLEMENT

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

1. REMOVE STAKES AND RODENT GUARD AFTER ONE YEAR OR UNTIL
TAKEOVER, UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
2. TOPSOIL MIXTURE AND SHREDDED MULCH AS PER SPECIFICATION

3. REMOVE TREE WRAP AFTER PLANTING

4. CALIPER TO BE MEASURED AT THE BASE OF TREE AT ROOT BALL.

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING

N.T.S.

REFER TO PLAN FOR ADJACENT

3mm JOINTS, BRUSH
CLEAN SHARP SAND
INTO JOINTS

60mm PAVER UNIT, FOR
TYPE AND PATTERN REFER

GRA

L
300

300

4 MIN
NOTES:

VARIES

MIN 4

1. REMOVE STAKE AFTER ONE YEAR OR UNTIL TAKEOVER UNLESS OTHERWISE
DIRECTED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
2. TOPSOIL MIXTURE AND SHREDDED MULCH AS PER SPECIFICATION

CONIFEROUS TREE PLANTING

1 TOPSOIL MIX, LIGHTLYCOMPACT
AND WATER WELL TO ELIMINATE
AIR POCKETS AND PREVENT

CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP AND
WIRE BASKET FROM TOP 1/3 OF
ROOT BALL WITHOUT DISTURBING

WIND WITH ARBOR TIES.
AND SECURELY.
REMOVE DAMAGED OR
/
™
S
1800 WHEN TREE IS DORMANT.
/ ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
/ SPECIFICATIONS
CONSTRUCT 100mm SAUCER
o — AROUND TREE BASE
N = M jir_FINISH GRADE
- == S —HH=H
g i IR J‘!m -
A= R G "vv"x Pl
o x| == o’l S "'&l SR =I=]]=
< ] e " ’ " "“' ==
El > ,\mmmmmi e&,.é‘,,@f;;&s,’&g ﬂ%%‘% SETTLEMENT
e e
= ’*‘TEWEWEE iR Ry e ROOTS
=M= ‘Tﬂﬁl

SCARIFY SURFACE OF SUBGRADE
PRIOR TO PLANTING

MIN 150mm TAMPED MOUND
OF PLANTING SOIL TO PREVENT
SETTLEMENT

REMOVE DAMAGED OR OBJECTIONABLE BRANCHES,
FOLLOW THE MOST RECENT CANADIAN NURSERY & TRADES
ASSOCIATION PRACTICE. DO NOT PRUNE LEADER

STAKE BEYOND EDGE OF ROOT BALL USING ONE (1) STAKES
2400mm (MIN) LONG. SECURE WITH NO.12 GALVANIZED
WIRE ENCASE IN 12mm DIAMETER RUBBER HOSE,
ALLOWING SLACK IN GALVANIZED WIRE

PLANT PERENNIALS AND
GRASSES 25mm HIGHER
THAN ADJACENT GRADE

STOCK OR CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP AND

WIRE FROM TOP 2/3 OF ROOT BALL

TOPSOIL MIX, LIGHTLY COMPACT ADD WATER TO
WELL TO ELIMINATE AIR POCKETS AND PREVENT
SETTLEMENT

SCARIFY SUBGRADE SURFACE OF

PLANTING BED PRIOR TO PLANTING

CUT AND REMOVE
BURLAP AND WIRE
BASKET FROM TOP
2/3 OF ROOT BALL

NOTES:
1. TOPSOIL MIXTURE AND SHREDDED MULCH AS PER SPECIFICATION.
2. SHRUBS SPECIFIED BARE ROOT (B.R.) TO BE PLANTED SO THAT ROOTS ARE FULLY EXTENDED IN
PLANTING HOLE WITH SOIL MIX BACKFILLED CAREFULLY TO PREVENT ROOT DAMAGE.
3.  PROVIDE 100mm HIGH EARTH SAUCER AROUND SHRUB BED.
4.  STAKES TO BE REMOVED AFTER ONE YEAR OR UNTIL TAKEOVER UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

CONTINUOUS SHRUB BED PLANTING

N.T.S.

—— FINISHED GRADE FLUSH

SOD ON 150 MIN. TOPSOIL

— 50mm HL3 FINE ASPHALT WITH

4

N.T.S.

CONCRETE PAVING - 32MPa - 6% A.E.STIFF
BROOM FINISH WITH NO TROWEL, STEEL
EDGE/CONTROL JOINT 1500mm O.C.,
SAWCUT OR TOOLED, EXPANSION JOINT
6000mm O.C. AND ABUTTING OTHER
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SCARIFY SUBGRADE SURFACE OF

PLANTING BED PRIOR TO PLANTING
COMPACTED SUBGRADE

NOTES:

75mm DEPTH SHREDDED MULCH. PULL BACK MULCH SN
FROM BASE OF SHRUBS. ENSURE THAT MULCH COVERS Gy 55 cossnd ;ﬁﬁ”;AngEAEUDLECDHAQgé%"'
ALL EXPOSED SOIL
. 3 ; BASE OF PLANT. ENSURE
. THAT MULCH COVERS ALL
EXPOSED SOIL
CONTRUCT 100mm
SAUCER AROUND
PERENNIAL / GRASS BED
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TOPSOIL MIX, LIGHTLY COMPACT TO ELIMINATE AIR
POCKETS AND PREVENT SETTLEMENT

REMOVE POTS COMPLETELY FROM POTTED

STOCK OR CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP AND

WIRE FROM TOP 2/3 OF ROOT BALL

1. TOPSOIL MIXTURE AND SHREDDED MULCH AS PER SPECIFICATION.
2. PROVIDE 100mm HIGH EARTH SAUCER AROUND PERENNIAL/GRASS BED.

PERENNIAL AND ORNAMENTAL GRASS PLANTING

N.T.S.

SURFACE TO PLAN AND CONCRETE STRUCTURES. 150x150x6x6
RIGID EDGE RESTRAINT WITH SPIKE SPECIFICATIONS WITH EDGE OF ASPHALT 45 DEGREE TAMPED EDGE REFERTO PLANTOR ADJACENT SURFACE WELDED WIRE MESH
FIRMLY ANCHORED IN COMPACTED 25mm LEVELLING BED 150 AS SPECIFIED 150 Tlfg AS SPECIFIED Tlfg S0D OR SEED ON 100 MIN, TOPSOIL —
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NOTES:

150mm MIN. DEPTH OF GRANULAR 'A'
COMPACTED TO 100% S.P.D.

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC
SUBGRADE COMPACTED TO 95% S.P.D.

1. FOR PAVER TYPE REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS. PAVERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS WITH TIGHT BUTT JOINTS OF APPROXIMATELY 3mm, ON A

SAND BASE. SAW CUT PAVERS AS REQUIRED. USE AN
CIRCULAR PATTERN.

APPROVED VIBRATORY COMPACTOR IN A

2. ALL DAMAGED OR CHIPPED PAVERS MUST BE REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S COST.
3. EXCAVATE AND REMOVE ALL TOPSOIL AND UNSTABLE MATERIALS OFF SITE. SUBGRADE TO BE GRADED
TO SIMILAR CONTOURS AS FINISH GRADE. COMPACT SUBGRADE TO 95% S.P.D. PLACE 150mm LAYER OF

GRANULAR 'A' COMPACTED TO 100% S.P.D.

4. PLACE MAXIMUM 25mm UNCOMPACTED SAND FOR LEVELLING COURSE.
5. INSTALL PAVING UNITS IN THE PATTERN AS SPECIFIED PER MANUFACTURER'S PATTERN RECOMMENDATION

AND SPECIFICATIONS.

6. RETAIN EDGING WITH RIGID PAVER EDGE RESTRAINTS AS PER SPECIFICATIONS.

LIGHT DUTY UNIT PAVING

NOTES:

1. EXCAVATE TO 500mm MINIMUM DEPTH OR DEEPER, AS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF ANY UNSUITABLE SUBGRADE MATERIAL SUCH AS TOPSOIL. ALL SOFT SPOTS
AND/OR ORGANIC MATTER AND REPLACEMENT WITH CLEAN SUBSOIL FILL. SUBGRADE SHALL BE CONSOLIDATED TO 2.
A 98% S.P.D. REMOVE EXCAVATED MATERIAL OFF SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. 3.

2. GRANULAR'A'- 100% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY MIN., GRANULAR B, TYPE 2, SUB BASE GRANULARS TO OPSS

HéRANULAR A 7‘”:‘”5“J%HEHEHEL AL
GRANULAR 'B, TYPE 2, SUB BASE I ‘J‘ ‘ ﬂ“:“ =

COMPACTED TO 98% S.P.D.

GEOTEXTILE

COMPACTED SUBGRADE 98% S.P.D. FOR FILL
AREAS, 95% S.P.D. FOR CUT AREAS

3. 50mm TOP SURFACE LAYER (AFTER COMPACTION) OF HOT MIX HL3 FINE IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.P.S.S.

STANDARDS.

GRANULAR A’ @ 100% S.P.D. ”‘ﬁMmmm | \mH \m\ | \WMWMT‘ J
GRANULAR 'B' COMPACTED AS PER T
SPECIFICATIONS

GEOTEXTILE

WELL COMPACTED SUBGRADE, 98% S.P.D.

CONCRETE TO BE 32 MPa CLASS C-2 MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF S.P. F-3510 AND
PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.P. F-9040. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS.

GRANULAR 'A" SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF OPSS 1010.

APPROVED NON-WOVEN CLASS 1 GEOTEXTILE AS PER MS-22.15 WHEN WARRANTED BY SOIL
CONDITION, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

4. ASPHALT EDGE TO BE 45 DEGREES WELL TAMPED TO FORM UNIFORMLY SMOOTH, CLEAN EDGES WITHOUT LATERAL
DEVIATIONS. SOD TO FEATHER IN WITH EXISTING SOD AND GRADES AT A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 4:1.
5. SLOPE TO BE A MINIMUM OF 2% ON CROWNED OR CROSS SLOPED PATHS AS DIRECTED ON SITE OR AS SHOWN IN

DRAWINGS.

6. ALL DISTURBED AREAS ALONG ASPHALT WALKWAYS SHALL BE SODDED OVER 150mm TOPSOIL FOR A MINIMUM

DISTANCE OF 900mm.

7. FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE APPROVED NON-WOVEN CLASS 1 GEOTEXTILE AS PER MS-22.15 WHEN WARRANTED BY SOIL
CONDITIONS, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

*NOTE: TO BE CONFIRMED WITH SOIL INVESTIGATIONS AND MODIFIED ACCORDINGLY.
HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVING

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVING

6
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® e
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1. ALL WOOD COMPONENTS SHALL BE NO.1 GRADE WESTERN RED CEDAR, EXCEPT FOR THE PRESSURE-TREATED SKIRT RAIL. ‘—mgm% | M‘ | ‘!‘ | M | \‘ | ‘\ Sl m I ‘mgmgm% =] WJ
2. ALL WOOD COMPONENTS SHALL BE TREATED WITH 2 COATS OF STAIN. COLOUR TO BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. =E=E ===
3. USE GALVANIZED FASTENERS AND HARDWARE lljROUGHOUT. N | RO PLAN FOR CORNER POST IN 300mm COMPACTED STONEDUST
4. ALL HEAVY DUTY GATE HINGES TO BE WELDED 74 STEEL FRAME AND POST GRANULAR 'A" @ 100% S.P.D. ADJACENT SURFACE DIA. CONCRETE FOOTING SCREENING
5. PROVIDE STAMPED SHOP DRAWINGS FOR CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL GRANULAR 'B' COMPACTED JACENT SURFAC
7. CONCRETE TO BE 35 MPa CLASS C-1 MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF S.P. F-3510 AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.P. F-9040. SEE SPECIFICATIONS. AS PER SPECIFICATIONS 1 LAYER 152x152-MW25.8xMW25.8 NOTES:
8. GRANULAR'A’ SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF OPSS 1010. GEOTEXTILE PLACED 50mm FROM TOP 1. POST AND RAILS TO BE WELL PEELED CEDAR, WITH NO PEELER MARKS
9. APPROVED NON-WOVEN CLASS 1 GEOTEXTILE AS PER MS-22.15 WHEN WARRANTED BY SOIL CONDITION, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE CONCRETE PAVING - 35MPa - 6% A.E.STIFF 2 CORNER AND END POSTS TO HAVE MINIMUM 25 x 100mm OBLONG HOLES FOR RAILS
ARCHITECT. WELL COMPACTED SUBGRADE, BROOM FINISH WITH NO TROWEL, STEEL LINE POSTS TO HAVE MINIMUM 64 x 100mm OBLONG HOLES FOR RAILS.
98% S.P.D. EDGE/CONTROL JOINT 1500mm O.C., SAWCUT 3. SOURCE OF WOOD FENCING TO BE APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
OR TOOLED, EXPANSION JOINT 6000mm O.C. 4. CONCRETE FOOTING SHALL BE CSA 30MPa CLASS F-1
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This drawing is not to be used for construction until signed by the
Landscape Architect.
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